

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/29/2018 3:05 PM

No. 51687-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MATHEW BULLDIS,

Appellant,

v.

GEORGE BULLDIS, SR.,

Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

John A Kesler III
Washington State Bar No. 39380
BEAN, GENTRY, WHEELER &
PETERNELL, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant
910 Lakeridge Way SW
Olympia, Washington 98502
Telephone: (360) 357-2852
Fax: (360) 786-6943
Email: jkesler@bgwp.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR TOGETHER
WITH ISSUES PRESENTED..... 5

A. Assignments of Error..... 5

1. The Trial Court’s Findings of Fact 1.7 and 1.8,
that George did not have a payment schedule
until after he signed the Agreement, were in
error..... 5

2. The Trial Court erred in concluding the
agreements of the parties were ambiguous and
in interpreting the documents to require that
Mathew make ongoing payments to George for
the remainder of George’s life..... 5

3. The Trial Court’s Finding of Fact 1.12, that
Mathew did not express to George that Mathew
believed the Addendum to Contract was unrelated
to the other documents, was in error..... 5

4. The Trial Court erred by enforcing a contract
modification despite the absence of consideration
to support the modification..... 6

5. Even presuming ongoing payments are required,
the Trial Court erred in requiring the ongoing
payments to include interest on a note that has
already been paid in full..... 6

6. Even presuming ongoing payments are required,
the Trial Court erred in requiring the ongoing
payments to increase each year..... 6

7.	Even presuming ongoing payments are required, the Trial Court erred in requiring the ongoing payments to be based in part on a note self-cancelling provision that will never go into effect because the Note has already been paid in full.....	6
B.	Issues Presented.....	6
1.	The payment schedule, which reflects the timing of payments and amounts to be paid pursuant to the parties' Agreement, shows that payments stop (<i>i.e.</i> , they do not continue indefinitely) after 120 payments. Catherine testified that George had a payment schedule before he signed the Agreement.....	6
2.	Requiring Mathew make ongoing payments to George for the remainder of George's life contradicts the applicable documents based on their plain reading.....	7
3.	Mathew testified the document he drafted and signed, titled "Addendum to Contract," was separate from other agreement documents and that the Addendum was not part of a single, unified agreement with other documents that had been drafted by George's attorney. Mathew testified that he discussed matters with George and they both understood the Addendum was a separate "side deal." Mathew's testimony about conversations with George referring to the Addendum as a separate side deal was not contradicted.....	8

4.	<p>The Trial Court concluded in Conclusion of Law 2.1 that “[t]he Addendum to Contract modified the parties agreement...” The Trial Court concluded in Conclusion of Law 2.5 that “the Promissory Note and Agreement to Purchase Stock and Assignment of Claims...were modified by the negotiated and signed Addendum to Contact.” And the Trial Court concluded in Conclusion of Law 2.6 that “[t]he Addendum to Contract modified the overall agreement...” However, in Conclusions of Law 2.8-2.9, the Trial Court treated the Addendum as part of the original Agreement instead of as a modification. And, as such, the Trial Court did not require the Addendum to be supported by new consideration. The Trial Court’s treatment of the Addendum conflicts with the Trial Court’s conclusions that the Addendum modified the Agreement. A modification is void if not supported by consideration independent of that which was given to form the original agreement.....</p>	9
5.	<p>There is no rational basis to require ongoing interest payments against a note that has been paid in full.....</p>	10
6.	<p>There is no rational basis to require ongoing payments to increase on each anniversary of the Note after the Note is paid in full.....</p>	11
7.	<p>There is no rational basis to require ongoing payments for what amounts to an expired contract.....</p>	11

III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
V.	ARGUMENT.....	19
	A. No ongoing payments are owed based on a plain reading of the contract documents. (Assignments of Error 1 and 2.).....	19
	B. No ongoing payments are owed based on extrinsic evidence. (Assignment of Error 3.).....	21
	C. The Trial Court correctly concluded that the Addendum to Contract was a contract modification, but then misapplied the law. A correct application of the law to the facts results in the contract modification being void for lack of consideration. No ongoing payments are owed because the Addendum to Contract is void. (Assignment of Error 4.).....	25
	D. Even presuming ongoing payments are owed, the amount of ongoing payments determined by the Trial Court are excessive. (Assignments of Error 5, 6, and 7.).....	29
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson Hay & Grain Co., Inc. v. United Dominion Indus., Inc.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 249, 254, 76 P.3d 1205 (2003).....	23
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 669, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	23
<i>Dragt v. Dragt/DeTray, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 560, 576, 161 P.3d 473 (2007).....	28
<i>Ebling v. Gove's Cove, Inc.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 495, 663 P.2d 132, 26 Wage & Hour Cas. (BNA) 675 (1983).....	28
<i>Labriola v. Pollard Grp., Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 828, 834, 100 P.3d 791 (2004).....	28
<i>Ledaura, LLC v. Gould</i> , 155 Wn. App. 786, 802-805, 237 P.3d 914 (Div. 2 2010).....	25, 26
<i>Lokan & Associates, Inc. v. Am. Beef Processing, LLC</i> , 177 Wn. App. 490, 496, 311 P.3d 1285 (2013)	10
<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 420, 900 P.2d 1323 (1995).....	19
<i>Paradise Orchards General Partnership v. Fearing</i> , 122 Wn. App. 507, 516, 517, 94 P.3d 373 (2004).....	23
<i>Stieneke v. Russi</i> , 145 Wn. App. 544, 555, 566, 190 P.3d 60 (2008).....	9, 22, 28, 29
<i>Rosellini v. Banchemo</i> , 83 Wn.2d 268, 517 P.2d 955 (1974).....	28

<i>Stranberg v. Lasz</i> , 115 Wn. App. 396, 402, 63 P.3d 809 (2003).....	19, 23
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	28
<i>Walker v. Horine</i> , 695 SW2d 572, 577 (Tex. App. 1985).....	25, 26
